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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   
for the six months ended 30 June 2019       Bahraini Dinars  
 

  Six months ended 
30 June 

 Three months ended 
30 June 

 note 2019 2018  2019 2018 
  (reviewed) (reviewed)  (reviewed) (reviewed)  

 
  

   
Profit for the period  2,788,586 4,622,390  490,004 1,730,887        
Other comprehensive 
income:        
Items that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss:   

 
    

Equity investment securities 
at FVOCI – net change in 
fair value  1,731,607 189,878  

 
 

1,069,636 

 
 

133,048 

  1,731,607 189,878  
 

1,069,636 
 

133,048 
Items that are or may be 
reclassified subsequently to 
profit or loss:       
Investment in associates – 
share of other 
comprehensive income 7 52,979 21,938  

 
 

21,831 

 
 

 6,185 

 

 

52,979 21,938  
 

21,831 
  

6,185 
Total other 
comprehensive income 
for the period  1,784,586 211,816  

 
 

1,091,467 

 
 

139,233 
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME FOR THE PERIOD  4,573,172 4,834,206  

 
1,581,471 

 
1,870,120 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes 1 to 13 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial 
information. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
for the six months ended 30 June 2019                                                                                                                 Bahraini Dinars 
  

   Other reserves   
 Share Share Treasury Statutory General Charity Fair value Retained Total 

2019 (reviewed) capital premium shares reserve reserve Reserve reserve earnings equity 
          
As at 1 January 2019 22,599,487 17,514,442 (33,248) 11,299,744 5,000,000 2,238,098 4,899,289 50,166,694 113,684,506 
Comprehensive income for  
the period:      

 
   

Profit for the period - - - - - - - 2,788,586 2,788,586 
Other comprehensive income for  
the period - - - - - - 1,784,586 - 1,784,586 
Total comprehensive income for the 
period - - - - - - 1,784,586 2,788,586 4,573,172 
Transfer of sale of investment securities  - - - - - - (702,406) 702,406 - 
Sale of treasury shares - - 33,248 - - - (3,708) 3,708 33,248 
Donations paid - - - - - (6,382) - - (6,382) 
Transactions with shareholders of the 
Group:   

 
   

 
   

- Dividends declared for 2018 - - - - - - - (6,778,159) (6,778,159) 

At 30 June 2019 22,599,487 17,514,442 - 11,299,744 5,000,000 2,231,716 5,977,761 46,883,235 111,506,385       
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes 1 to 13 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial information. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
for the six months ended 30 June 2019                                                                                                        Bahraini Dinars 
  

   Other reserves   
 Share Share Treasury Statutory General Charity Fair value Proposed  Retained Total 

2018 (reviewed) capital premium shares reserve reserve Reserve reserve dividends earnings equity 
           
As at 31 December 2017 22,599,487 17,514,442 (33,248) 11,299,744 5,000,000 2,238,098 3,127,358 6,776,623 43,246,229 111,768,733 
Impact of adopting IFRS 9 as at  
1 January 2018 - - - - - - 1,260,802 - - 1,260,802 
Share of impact of adopting IFRS 
9 of associated companies as at 
1 January 2018 - - - - - - 42,843 - (42,843) - 
Restated balances as at            
1 January 2018 22,599,487 17,514,442 (33,248) 11,299,744 5,000,000 2,238,098 4,431,003 6,776,623 43,203,386 113,029,535 
Comprehensive income for the 
period:           
Profit for the period - - - - - - - - 4,622,390 4,622,390 
Other comprehensive income 
for the period - - - - - - 211,816 - - 211,816 
Total comprehensive income for 
the period - - - - - - 211,816 - 4,622,390 4,834,206 
Transfer on sale of investment 
securities - - - - - - (41,793) - 41,793 - 
Transactions with shareholders of 
the Group:           
- Dividends declared for 2017 - - - - - - - (6,776,623) - (6,776,623) 

At 30 June 2018 22,599,487 17,514,442 (33,248) 11,299,744 5,000,000 2,238,098 4,601,026 - 47,867,569 111,087,118       
  

   

 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes 1 to 13 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial information. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS   
for the six months ended 30 June 2019     Bahraini Dinars  
  

note 30 June  30 June   
2019  2018 

  (reviewed)  (reviewed) 
Cash flow from operating activities 

  
 

 

     
Profit for the period  2,788,586  4,622,390 
Adjustments for:     

Depreciation   3,741,462  2,240,563 
Share of profit of associates 7  (551,484)  (463,626) 
Dividend income  (572,907)  (606,843) 
Interest income  (61,833)  (317,050) 
Interest expense  482,846  - 
Impairment allowance for receivables  9,371  9,127 
Provision for allowance for slow-moving 
inventories  5,980 

 
2,073 

Provision for employees’ end of service benefits   159,693  114,113 

Profit for the period after adjustments  6,001,714  5,600,747 
     
Change in operating assets and liabilities:     
Inventories  (161,078)  62,922 
Trade and other receivables  (387,106)  (868,807) 
Trade and other payables  (204,290)  1,677,033 
Directors' remuneration and fees paid  (238,103)  (261,250) 
Employees’ end of service benefits paid  (497,959)  (72,362) 

Net cash from operating activities  4,513,178  6,138,283 
     
Cash flow from investing activities 

  
  

Purchase of property and equipment  (1,122,213)  (8,693,940) 
Disposal of property and equipment  104,840  - 
Advance for purchase of a hotel  -  (22,889,684) 
Disposal of investment securities  2,537,581  399,055 
Interest received  61,833  312,839 
Dividend received from an associate 7 1,200,000  1,201,000 
Other dividend received  572,907  606,843 
Maturity of deposits over 90 days  -  14,906,959 

Net cash from / (used in) investing activities  3,354,948  (14,156,928)  
  

 
 

Cash flow from financing activities 
    

Dividends paid  (6,488,830)  (6,386,953) 
Repayment of bank loan  (3,940,000)  - 
Donations paid  (29,866)  (4,600) 
Sale of treasury shares  23,055  - 
Interest paid  (523,293)  - 

Net cash used in financing activities  (10,958,934)  (6,391,553)  
    

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (3,090,808)  (14,410,198) 
     
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January   6,024,549  19,278,910 

Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June  2,933,741  4,868,712 
The accompanying notes 1 to 13 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial 
information.  
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
for the six months ended 30 June 2019                                                          Bahraini Dinars 
 
1. REPORTING ENTITY 

  
Gulf Hotels Group B.S.C. (the “Company") is a public joint stock company incorporated in the 
Kingdom of Bahrain and registered with the Ministry of Industry, Commerce and Tourism under 
commercial registration (CR) number 950. The postal address of the Company’s registered head 
office is at P O Box 580, Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain. 
 
This financial information is the reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial information 
(the “condensed consolidated interim financial information”) of the Company and its subsidiaries 
(together referred to as the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2019. 
 
The Group owns and operates the Gulf Hotel, Gulf Executive Residence Adliya and Juffair, the Gulf 
Convention Centre, Gulf Executive Offices, Gulf Court Hotel Business Bay in Dubai, GHG Colombo 
(retail) in Sri Lanka, Bahrain Tourism Company – Crowne Plaza Hotel Bahrain S.P.C. (“BTC”) and 
Gulf Brands International in the Kingdom of Bahrain and provides other catering facilities. It also 
provides management services to The K Hotel and Asdal Gulf-inn Seef, Kingdom of Bahrain, and is 
a shareholder and operator of Ocean Paradise Resort, Zanzibar, Republic of Tanzania. 
 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 

(a) Statement of compliance 
The condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard 34 (IAS), Interim Financial Reporting, which permits the 
condensed consolidated interim financial information to be in summarised form. The condensed 
consolidated interim financial information does not include all of the information required for full 
annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial 
statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the effects of adoption of 
IFRS 16 as described in Note 4 to this condensed interim financial information. However, selected 
explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an 
understanding of the changes in the Group’s financial position and performance since the last annual 
financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018.  
 
The condensed consolidated interim financial information is reviewed, not audited. The comparatives 
for the condensed consolidated statement of financial position have been extracted from the Group’s 
audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the 
comparatives for the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, comprehensive income, 
changes in equity and cash flows have been extracted from the reviewed condensed consolidated 
interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018. 

 
(b) Judgements and estimates 

Preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial information requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these 
estimates. 
 
In preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial information, significant judgments made 
by the management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and key source of estimation of 
uncertainty were the same as those applied to the audited consolidated financial statements as at 
and for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the changes arising on adoption of IFRS 16. 
 

(c) Financial risk management   
The Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed 
in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the 
changes arising on adoption of IFRS 16. 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
for the six months ended 30 June 2019                                                          Bahraini Dinars 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
Except as described below, the accounting policies applied in this condensed consolidated interim 
financial information are the same as those applied in the Group’s audited consolidated financial 
statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018. The changes in accounting policies 
will also be reflected in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ending 
31 December 2019.  

 
4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
(a) Adoption of IFRS 16 
 
The Group applied IFRS 16 with a date of initial application of 1 January 2019. As a result, the Group 
has changed its accounting policy for lease contracts as detailed below. 
 
IFRS 16 introduced a single, on-balance sheet accounting model for lessees. As a result, the Group, 
as a lessee, has recognised right-of-use assets representing its rights to use the underlying assets 
and lease liabilities representing its obligation to make lease payments. Lessor accounting remains 
similar to previous accounting policies. 
 
The Group applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, under which the cumulative 
effect of initial application is recognised in retained earnings at 1 January 2019. Accordingly, the 
comparative information presented for 2018 has not been restated – ie. It is presented, as previously 
reported, under IAS 17 and related interpretations. The details of the changes in accounting policies 
are disclosed below. 
 

I. Definition of a lease 
 
Previously, the Group determined at contract inception whether an arrangement is or contains a 
lease under IFRIC 4. Under IFRS 16, the Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease 
based on the new definition of a lease. 
 
Under IFRS 16, a contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys a right to control the use 
of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration 
 
On transition to IFRS 16, the Group elected to apply the practical expedient to grandfather the 
assessment of which transactions are leases. It applied IFRS 16 only to contracts that were 
previously identified as leases. Contracts that were not identified as leases under IAS 17 and       
IFRIC 4 were not reassessed for whether there is a lease. Therefore, the definition of a lease under 
IFRS 16 was applied only to contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 January 2019.  
 

II. As a lessee 
 
As a lessee, the Group previously classified leases as operating or finance leases based on its 
assessment of whether the lease transferred significantly all of the risks and rewards incidental to 
ownership of the underlying asset to the Group. Under IFRS 16, the Group recognises right-of-use 
assets and lease liabilities for most leases – i.e. these leases are on-balance sheet. 
 
The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liability for some leases of low 
value assets and to some short term leases. For leases of other assets, which were classified as 
operating under IAS 17, the Group recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
for the six months ended 30 June 2019                                                           Bahraini Dinars 
4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
Significant accounting policies 

 
The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. 
The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, and subsequently at cost less any accumulated 
depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. 
 
The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid 
at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate 
cannot be readily determined, the Group’s incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Group uses 
its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. 

 
The Group has applied judgement to determine the lease term for some lease contracts in which it 
is a lessee that include renewal options. The assessment of whether the Group is reasonably certain 
to exercise such options impacts the lease term, which significantly affects the amount of lease 
liabilities and right-of-use assets recognised. 

 
Leases classified as operating leases under IAS 17 
 
At transition, lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, 
discounted at the Group’s incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019. Right-of-use assets 
are measured at either: 
 

• their carrying amount as if IFRS 16 had been applied since the commencement date, 
discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application; or 

• an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued 
lease payments – the Group has applied this approach to all leases. 

 
The Group used the following practical expedients when applying IFRS 16 to leases previously 
classified as operating leases under IAS 17. 

• Applied the exemption not to recognise right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases 
with less than 12 months of lease term. 

• Excluded initial direct costs from measuring the right-of-use asset at the date of initial 
application. 

• Used hindsight when determining the lease term if the contract contains options to extend 
or terminate the lease. 
 

III. As a lessor 
 
The accounting policies applicable to the Group as a lessor are not different from those  
under IAS 17. 
 
The Group is not required to make any adjustments on transition to IFRS 16 for leases in which it 
acts as a lessor. However, the Group has applied IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
to allocate consideration in the contract to each lease and non-lease component. 
 
(b) Impact of adopting IFRS 16 
 
On transition to IFRS 16, the Group recognised BD 140,398 of right-of-use assets in property and 
equipment and BD 140,398 of lease liabilities in accrued expenses and other payables. 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
for the six months ended 30 June 2019                                                           Bahraini Dinars 

 
5. SEASONALITY 

 
Due to the nature of Hotel operations, October to April is usually a busy season. Accordingly, the 
interim financial results may not represent a proportionate share of the annual results. 
 

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
During the six-month period ended 30 June 2019, the Group incurred capital expenditure 
amounting to BD 1,122,213 (30 June 2018: BD 8,693,940) on its various projects. 
  

7. EQUITY ACCOUNTED INVESTEES 
 
The Group has a 28.06% interest in Bahrain Family Leisure Company B.S.C. (BFLC), a company 
registered in the Kingdom of Bahrain and listed on Bahrain Bourse BFLC is primarily involved in 
operating restaurants, providing services related to family entertainment, supply of amusement 
related equipment and investing in businesses with similar objectives to those of BFLC. 
 
The Group also has a 33.33% interest in African & Eastern (Bahrain) W.L.L., a private Company 
incorporated in the Kingdom of Bahrain and is involved in the business of investment, importing and 
selling consumer products. 
 
The Group's interests in its associates are accounted for using the equity method. 
 
The movements in the carrying value of the investment in associates are as follows: 

 
30 June 2019 (Reviewed) African & 

 Eastern BFLC Total 
        

Balance at 1 January 7,880,419 1,683,113 9,563,532 
Share of profit / (loss) for the period 901,369 (349,885) 551,484 
Dividends received    (1,200,000) - (1,200,000) 
Share of associates' cumulative changes in fair values 52,979 - 52,979 

Balance at 30 June 7,634,767 1,333,228 8,967,995 
 

30 June 2018 (Reviewed) African & 
 Eastern BFLC Total 

        
Balance at 1 January 7,835,632 2,074,900 9,910,532 
Share of profit/(loss) for the period 682,090 (218,464) 463,626 
Dividends received    (1,100,000) (101,000) (1,201,000) 
Share of associates' cumulative changes in fair values 21,938 - 21,938 

Balance at 30 June 7,439,660 1,755,436 9,195,096 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
for the six months ended 30 June 2019                                                           Bahraini Dinars 
 
8. APPROPRIATIONS  

 
The Shareholders approved the following appropriations for 2018 in their Annual General Meeting 
held on 11 March 2019 that were effected during the period: 
 

 2019  2018 
    

Cash dividends 6,778,159  6,776,623 

 
At the annual general meeting of the shareholders held on 11 March 2019, the shareholders of the 
Company resolved to distribute cash dividend of 30 fils per share totaling BD 6,778,159 for the year 
2018 (2017: 30 fils per share totaling BD 6,776,623 for the year 2017). Unpaid dividends as at  
30 June 2019 are included within accrued expenses and other payables in the interim consolidated 
statement of financial position. 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 



Gulf Hotels Group B.S.C.                                                                                                                                             13       

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
for the six months ended 30 June 2019                                                            Bahraini Dinars 
  
9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and 
operating decisions. Related parties include entities over which the Company exercises significant influence, major shareholders, directors and key management 
personnel of the Company. Transactions between related parties are on terms agreed between the parties.  
 
Transactions with related parties during the period are as follows: 
 
 
 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 
 Operating 

costs 
Revenue Management 

fee income 
Interest 
expense 

Share of profit 
from 

associates 

Dividends 
received 

Operating 
costs 

Revenue Management 
fee income 

Share of profit 
from 

associates 

Dividends 
received 

            
Major shareholders 
and their affiliates 353,103 137,106 189,606 482,846 - - 164,317 108,446 164,868 - - 
Associates (note 7) - 853 - - 551,484 1,200,000 20,157 - - 463,626 1,201,000 
Directors and related 
affiliates - 30,398 - - - - - - - - - 
            
 353,103 168,357 189,606 482,846 551,484 1,200,000 184,474 108,446 164,868 463,626 1,201,000 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
for the six months ended 30 June 2019                                                            Bahraini Dinars 
9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued) 
 
Balances with related parties included in the interim consolidated statement of financial position are as follows: 
 
 30 June 2019 31 December 2018 
 Trade 

receivables 
Other 

receivables 
Trade 

payables 
Bank loan Trade 

receivables 
Other 

receivables 
Trade 

payables 
Bank loan 

         
Major shareholders and their 
affiliates 81,630 277,502 20,285 14,060,000 84,538 179,486 64,631 18,000,000 
Associates 29 - - - - - - - 
Directors and related affiliates 14,865 - - - 18,722 - - - 
         
 96,524 277,502 20,285 14,060,000 103,260 179,486 64,631 18,000,000 

 
Compensation of key management personnel 
Key management personnel are those persons having responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group. The remuneration of directors and 
members of key management during the period were as follows: 
 
 Six-month period ended 

30 June  
 2019 2018 
   
Salaries and short-term employee benefits 140,005 133,430 
Post employment benefits  9,463 9,463 
Directors attendance fees and remuneration 138,300 161,065 
Directors’ remuneration and fees paid 238,103 261,250 
 

525,871 565,208 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
for the six months ended 30 June 2019                                                          Bahraini Dinars 
9    RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued) 
 
Outstanding balances at the period end arise in the normal course of business and are interest free 
and unsecured.  The Group only creates an impairment provision for related party balances where it 
is virtually certain the debt will not be recovered. For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019, the 
Group has not recorded any impairment of amounts owed by related parties (six-month period ended 
30 June 2018: nil and year ended 31 December 2018: nil). 

 
10. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

       30 June  
 

31 December  
       2019 

 
2018 

       Reviewed 
 

Audited 
       

   

Letter of 
guarantees      31,773  77,639 

 
As at 30 June 2019, the Group had commitments of BD 702,824 (2018: BD 1,844,025) relating to their 
capital projects.  
 
11. FAIR VALUES 
 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal, or in its absence, the 
most advantageous market to which the Group has access at that date. The fair value of a liability 
reflects its non-performance risk. 
 
Underlying the definition of fair value is a presumption that an enterprise is a going concern without any 
intention or need to liquidate, curtail materially the scale of its operations or undertake a transaction on 
adverse terms. 
 
Fair value hierarchy 
The Group measures fair values of financial instruments using the following fair value hierarchy that 
reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. 

 
Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
 
Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs, either directly (i.e. ask prices) or indirectly 
(i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using quoted market prices in 
active markets for similar instruments; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that 
are considered less than active; or other valuation techniques where all significant inputs are directly 
observable from market data. 
 
Level 3: Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs. This category includes instruments 
where the valuation technique includes inputs not based on market observable data 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
for the six months ended 30 June 2019                                                          Bahraini Dinars 
11   FAIR VALUES(continued) 
 
The table below analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period, 
by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorized. The 
amounts are based on the values recognised in the statement of financial position. 
 
30 June 2019  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
         
Equity securities at FVOCI 10,539,244 - 2,525,331 13,064,575 
  

10,539,244 - 2,525,331 13,064,575  

 
31 December 2018  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
         
Debt securities at FVOCI 187,697 - - 187,697 
Equity securities at FVOCI 11,711,979 - 1,970,874 13,682,853 
  

11,899,676 - 1,970,874 13,870,550  

 
12. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION FOR OPERATING SEGMENTS 

 
For management purposes, the Group is organized into four main business segments: 
 
Hotel operations - Hotel room and rental and management of executive apartments and offices and 
provisioning of automatic laundry services. 
 
Food and beverage - Retail sale of food and beverages and convention operations. 
 
 
Investments and other activities - Investment activities of the Group. 
 
The operations of Gulf Brands International and the retail sales of food and beverages of the Gulf Hotel 
and the convention operations of the Gulf Convention Center have been aggregated for segmental 
reporting. 
 
Segment assets include all operating assets used by a segment and consist primarily of property, plant 
and equipment, inventories and accounts receivable.  Whilst the majority of the assets can be directly 
attributed to individual business segments, the carrying amounts of certain assets used jointly by two 
or more segments are allocated to the segments on a reasonable basis. 
 
Segment liabilities include all operating liabilities and consist primarily of trade and other payables. 
 
The Group operates substantially in the Kingdom of Bahrain. 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
for the six months ended 30 June 2019                                                                      Bahraini Dinars 
12  SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued) 
 

 Hotel room operations Food and beverage Investment and other activities Consolidated 
Three-month ended 30 June 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018  

        
Gross operating revenue 2,756,646 2,266,112 5,980,679 5,623,050 - - 8,737,325 7,889,162 
Gross operating costs (2,878,756) (1,395,573) (3,134,618) (3,727,139) - - (6,013,374) (5,122,712)  

        

Gross operating profit (122,110) 870,539 2,846,061 1,895,911 - - 2,723,951 2,766,450 
Investment income  - - - - (850) 175,714 (850) 175,714 
Interest income - - - - 30,067 134,947 30,067 134,947 
Management fee and other income 81,850 32,554 2,814 8,173 196,858 160,766 281,522 201,493 
Interest expense - - - - (240,076) - (240,076) - 
Depreciation (1,076,733) (876,579) (498,829) (239,296) (290,915) (5,015) (1,866,477) (1,120,890) 
Other expenses (30,526) (14,195) - - (407,607) (412,632) (438,133) (426,827) 

Segment profit (loss) for the period (1,147,519) 12,319 2,350,046 1,664,788 (712,523) 53,780 490,004 1,730,887 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
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12  SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued) 
 
 

 Hotel room operations Food and beverage Investment and other activities Consolidated 
Six-month ended 30 June 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018  

        
Gross operating revenue 6,126,801 4,495,836 12,692,625 12,104,316 - - 18,819,426 16,600,152 
Gross operating costs (5,172,200) (2,852,855) (7,368,694) (7,906,439) - - (12,540,894) (10,759,294)  

        

Gross operating profit 954,601 1,642,981 5,323,931 4,197,877 - - 6,278,532 5,840,858 
Investment income  - - - - 1,124,391 1,070,469 1,124,391 1,070,469 
Interest income - - - - 61,833 317,050 61,833 317,050 
Management fee and other income 144,343 71,466 7,136 24,155 433,112 378,332 584,591 473,953 
Interest expense - - - - (482,846) - (482,846) - 
Depreciation (2,177,649) (1,400,652) (1,269,292) (829,929) (294,521) (9,982) (3,741,462) (2,240,563) 
Pre-operating project expenses - - - - (134,486) - (134,486) - 
Other expenses (229,476) (30,385) - - (672,491) (808,992) (901,967) (839,377) 

Segment profit (loss) for the period (1,308,181) 283,410 4,061,775 3,392,103 34,992 946,877 2,788,586 4,622,390 
 

 Hotel room operations Food and beverage 
Investment and other 

activities Consolidated 
 30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December  

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018  
         

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Total assets 70,765,335 73,538,170 40,382,094 42,039,292 23,823,730 26,067,079 134,971,159 141,644,541  
         

Total liabilities 5,691,846 6,399,498 1,703,301 1,736,371 16,069,628 19,824,166 23,464,775 27,960,035  
         

Capital expenditure * 772,688 2,097,019 48,860 730,146 300,665 5,866,775 1,122,213 8,693,940 
 

*Comparative for capital expenditure is for the period ended 30 June 2018.  
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13. COMPARATIVES 
 
The corresponding figures have been regrouped where necessary to confirm to the current period’s 
presentation. Such regroupings did not affect previously reported net profit for the period, 
comprehensive income or total equity. 
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